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ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DISTRICTS 

Agricultural Districts 

A-1. ................ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Citrus Rural 
A-2.. ............................... ... Farmland Rural 
A-R................................ ... Agricultural-Residential District 

Residential Districts 

R-CE ..... ... ........................ . 
R-CE-2 .............................. . 
R-CE-5 .............................. . 
R-L R-IA & R-lAA ...... '. . . ... .... . 
R-lAAA & R-lAAAA ............. . 
R-2 ................................... . 
R-3 ............. .. ................... . . 
X-C ......... . ......................... . 
R-T ................................... . 
R-T-1. .... ................ ... . . . .. ... . 
R-T-2 . ....... ...... . . . .......... ..... . 
R-L-D .......... ... ..... .. . . ......... . 
N-R .................................. . 

Non- Residential Districts 

P-0 .......................... . ....... . 
C-1. .................................. . 
C-2 ................................... . 
C-3 ................................... . 
I-IA .................................. . 
1-1/1-5 .............................. . 
1-2/1-3 ............. ..... .... ........ . 
1-4 .................................. . 

Other District 

Country Estate District 
Rural Residential District 
Rural Country Estate Residential District 
Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential Urban Districts 
Residential District 
Multiple-Family Dwelling District 
Cluster Districts (whereX is the base zoning district) 
Mobile Home Park District 
Mobile Home Subdivision District 
Combination Mobile Home and Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential -Low-Density District 
Neighborhood Residential 

Professional Office District 
Retail Commercial District 
General Commercial District 
Wholesale Commercial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Industrial Park District 
Industrial District 

P-D. . .. . .. . .. .... . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .... Planned Development District 
U-V.................................... Urban Village District 
N-C................................... Neighborhood Center 
N-A-C.. ... .. ... . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. .... ... Neighborhood Activity Center 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Section 30-43 of the Orange Cowity Code Stipulates specific standards for the approval of variances. No application for a 
zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met: 

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not constitute grounds for approval of 
any proposed zoning variance. 

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self­
created hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his own conduct creates the 
hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief. 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by the Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 

4. Deprivation of Rights - Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this Chapter and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or business competition or purchase of the 
property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance - The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

6. Purpose and Intent - Approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this Chapter 
and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA: 

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met: 

1. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be consistent with the pattern of 
surrounding development. 

3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted. 

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and other characteristics that are 
associated with the majority of uses currently permitted in the zoning district. 

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard types shall track 
the district in which the use is permitted. 

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth in Section 38-79 
shall be met. 
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ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

November 3, 2016 

PUBLIC BZA 
HEARING APPLICANT DISTRICT Recommendations PAGE# 

SE-16-09-118 Madison Landing Apartments 6 Continued 

VA-16-11-140 Joseph Hembree Approved w/Conditions 3 

VA-16-12-149 Hien Le 3 Approved w/Conditions 11 

VA-16-11-139 Thomas Otto Approved w/Conditions 19 

Request #1 Approved 

VA-16-11-141 Roger Dale Hull, Jr. 3 
w/Conditions 

27 Request #2 Denied 
Request #3 Unnecessary 

VA-16-10-127 Ramadan Seyam 6 Denied 38 

SE-16-11-142 Michael Blair 2 Approved w/Conditions 46 

SE-16-11-144 Troy D. Rivera 5 Approved w/Conditions 55 

Request #1 Approved 
VA-16-11-145 Riccy Carabeo 3 w/Conditions 65 

Request #2 Denied 

SE-16-11 -146 Adam Dionna, Agent for ATT Corporation Approved w/Conditions 73 

SE-16-11-147 Diane Arias 2 Approved w/Conditions 85 

Requests #1-3 Approved 
SE-16-11-148 Rehoboth Evangelical Baptist Church 6 w/Conditions 95 

Request #4 Denied 

VA-16-11-143 Cafe Caobana 3 Denied 109 

VA-16-08-093 Loren McHenry 2 Approved w/Conditions 118 

VA-16-09-117 Kevin Costin Approved w/Conditions 127 
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MADISON LANDING APARTMENTS 
SE-16-09-118 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-3 zoning district to permit two (2) multifamily 
structures with a height of seventy-two (72) feet in lieu of thirty-five 
(35) feet. 
(Note: The applicant is in the process of amending the future land 
use designation and zoning of the subject property to allow the 
multifamily land use. The proposed structures will be used for elderly 
affordable housing. There are no single family structures within 100 
ft. of the subject property). 

1701 West Oak Ridge Road, Orlando, FL 32809 

West side of S. Rio Grande Ave., 425 ft. north of the northwest corner 
of Rio Grande Ave. and W. Oak Ridge Rd. 

22-23-29 

5.4 acres 

6 
PLAN OF BLK 1 PROSPER COLONY D/109 LOTS 57 58 & S1 /2 OF 
39 & 40 (LESS W 200 FT OF LOT 58 & W 200 FT OF S1/2 OF LOT 
39) & (LESS RD R/W ON S & E THEREOF) & (LESS R/W TAKEN 
PER OR 4269/1528) 

22-23-29-7268-57-000 

NO. OF NOTICES: 165 

The BZA CONTINUED this case to the December 1, 2016 BZA Meeting. 
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Applicant: Madison Landing Apartments 

BZA Number: SE-16-09-118 

BZA Date: 12/01/2016 

District: 6 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 22-23-29-NW-B 

Tract Size: 5.4 acres 

Address: 1701 W . Oak Ridge Rd, Orlando, FL 32809 

Location: West side of S. Rio Grande Ave. , 425 ft. north of the northwest comer of Rio 
Grande Ave. and W . Oak Ridge Rd. 
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JOSEPH HEMBREE 
VA-16-11-140 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variance in the RCE-C zoning district to construct addition to existing 
single family residence (porch with solid roof) 20 ft. from the rear 
property line in lieu of 25 ft. 
1528 Maravilloso Loop, Windermere, FL 34786 
Northwest corner of Park Ridge, Gotha Rd ., and Maravilloso Loop 
32-22-28 
.70 acre 

1 
WOODS OF WINDERMERE 75/96 LOT 1 

PARCEL ID: 32-22-28-9470-00-010 
NO. OF NOTICES: 80 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 7, 2016 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. The design of the addition shall be consistent with the design of the main house. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case, covering the location, site plan, and 
photographs. 

The applicant agreed with the staff report and recommendation. 

The BZA confirmed that the addition will not encroach into the drainage easement. 

The BZA was familiar with the area and the minimal impact of the request. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor or in opposition to the application. There was 
no opposition at the hearing. The BZA approved the variance. 

- 4 -
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Applicant: Joseph Hembree 

BZA Number: VA-16-11-140 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 1 

SecfTwn/Rge: 05-23-28-NE-A,32-22-28-SE-D 

Tract Size: .70 acre 

Address: 1528 Maravilloso Loop, Windermere, FL 34786 

Location: Northwest corner of Park Ridge Gotha Rd., and Maravilloso Loop 
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Orange County Zoning Division 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am requesting a variance for the porch I would like to build on the back of my house. 
The Building setback on the rear of my property is 25' I found out when I submitted my building 
plans. I was told by the builder of the house when I bout it that it was 20' on this side of the 
property that was the same as the drainage easement. But when I tried to submit the plans I 
found out that was not the case. This is the only place I can extend my porch to attach to the 
pool that is already permitted which we had to move out to the side to meet all the setback 
requirements for it. My lot is oddly shaped and it is very difficult where they put the covered 
porch to do anything about extending it out to have enough room without going into the 
setback on the one corner of the porch. There will only be a small triangular piece of the porch 
that will be in the setback as you can see on the attached plans. I am requesting to go 5' into 
the setback and have unanimous approval from my Homeowner's Association and from my 
neighbors as well. I do not have any rear neighbors where the porch is going as there is a public 
bike path and fence on the rear of my property. The porch will be made out of block, with 
screens, wood trusseslnd the exterior finishes will match the house. The porch will be a total 
of 448 SF and only approximately 85 SF of that will be beyond the 25' existing setback. The 
porch is 32' w ide and 14' deep. The porch is 8' tall . I am requesting the porch be allowed to go 

20' from the rear property line. ~co\: v . .1. \ \ ~ ~~te\ ~\e.. 4o ~\:..\.... ex:~\.:..._'J 
6r-.. \\o~. 

Thank you, 

- 6 -553
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GOVERNMENT 
l' LORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Joseph Hembree 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-11-140 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 1 

REQUEST: Variance in the RCE-C zoning district to construct addition to 
existing single family residence (porch with solid roof) twenty 
(20) feet from the rear property line in lieu of twenty-five (25) 
feet. 

LOCATION: Northwest corner of Park Ridge Gotha Rd., and Maravilloso 
Loop 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1528 Maravilloso Loop 

PARCEL ID: 32-22-28-9470-00-010 

TRACT SIZE: . 70 acre 

DISTRICT #: 1 

ZONING: R-CE-C 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes an addition to a single family residence (porch with solid 
roof). A Variance is requested from the rear yard setback. 

2. Only eighteen percent (18% )of the addition encroaches into the rear setback. 

3. The rear property line is at an angle in relation to the house and street. This 
constitutes a valid hardship on the land. 

4. The applicant has agreed to use the same roof material as the main house. 

5. The HOA and the adjacent neighbors have signed letters of no objection to this 
proposal . 

6. Staff has no objections to this request as it meets the variance criteria. 

- 9 -
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 7, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. The design of the addition shall be consistent with the design of the main house. 

cc: Joseph Hembree 
1528 Maravilloso Loop 
Windermere, Florida 34 786 

- 10 -557



HIEN LE 
VA-16-12-149 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1A zoning district to allow a 506 sq. ft. accessory 
building (shed) to remain in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 
(This is the result of Code Enforcement action). 

444 N. Forsyth Rd., Orlando, FL 32807 

Southwest corner of Southern Charm Dr., and N. Forsyth Rd., south 
of E. Colonial Dr. 

27-22-30 

198 ft. x 104 ft. 

3 
BEG 126 FT S OF NE COR OF SE1/4 OF NE1/4 THN W 228 FT S 
104 FT E 228 FT N 104 FT TO POB (LESS 30 FT RD R/W ONE) IN 
SEC 27-22-30 

27-22-30-0000-00-006 

NO. OF NOTICES: 67 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 16, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The ~oning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard ; 

- 11 -558



4. Poultry is not permitted on-site unless Orange County regulations are amended to 
permit them; 

5. The exterior of the accessory building shall match the exterior color of the existing 
house; and, 

6. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the shed within ninety (90) days, or this 
approval becomes null and void. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, showed photographs, and the 
location. 

The applicant agreed with the staff report and recommendation. 

The BZA confirmed the shed was there when the applicant purchased the property, and 
stated that 506 sq. ft. in lieu of 500 sq. ft. was a minimal request. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor of, or in opposition to the application. There 
was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 

- 12 -559
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Applicant: Hien Le 

BZA Number: VA-16-12-149 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 3 

SecfTwn/Rge: 27-22-30-NE-A 

Tract Size: 198 ft. x 104 ft. 

Address: 444 N. Forsyth Rd., Orlando, FL 32807 

Location: Southwest corner of Southern Charm Dr., and N. Forsyth Rd ., south of E. Colonial Dr. 
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Hien Le 

6721 Heather Rd., 

Orlando, Fl. 32807 

The property in concerns is 444 N. Forsyth, Orlando, FL. 32807 

To whom it may concerns, 

I am writing this letter to confirm that we bought the house on 3/22/2013. At the time we bought the 

property, the shed in concerns has been already exited in the property. 

I would like to obtain a permit for the shed. 

Building code from Orange County requires that the maximum size of shed is 500 square feet. But the 

area of the exited shed is 506 square foot. It is 6 feet over requirement. Please accept.that footage as it 

is already built before we purchased and give me the required permit. 

Sincerely yours, 

Hien l«iL 
.. /?..ii..{,{__,/ 
~- · 

- 16 -

RECEIVED 
SEP 16 2016 

ORANGE COUNTY 
ZONING DIVISION 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-12-149 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Hien Le 

Variance in the R-1 A zoning district to allow a 506 square 
feet accessory building (shed) to remain in lieu of 500 
square feet. 
(This is the result of Code Enforcement action). 

Southwest corner of Southern Charm Dr., and N. Forsyth 
Rd., south of E. Colonial Dr. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 444 N Forsyth Road 

PARCEL ID: 2 7 -22-30-0000-00-006 

TRACT SIZE: 198 ft. x 1 04 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant purchased the property in 2013, with the shed existing on the property. 

2. The applicant has been cited by the Code Enforcement Division for the unpermitted 
shed. 

3. The amount of variance deviation requested is 1.2%. 

4. The applicant has also been cited by the Code Enforcement Division for having 
chickens on the property. Approval of this variance will address the shed only. 

- 17 -564



STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 16, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Poultry is not permitted on-site unless Orange County regulations are amended to 
permit them; 

5. The exterior of the accessory building shall match the exterior color of the existing 
house; and, 

6. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the shed within ninety (90) days, or this 
approval becomes null and void. 

cc: Hien Le 
6721 Heather Road 
Orlando, Florida 32807 
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THOMAS OTTO 
VA-16-11-139 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as follows: 
1) To construct new single family residence 26 ft. from the Normal 

High Water Elevation (NHWE) of Lake Tibet Butler in lieu of 35 ft.; 
and, 

2) To construct a pool and pool enclosure 9 ft. from the NHWE in lieu 
of 35 ft. 

(Note: The applicant proposes to demolish the existing home and 
rebuilding a new home. The applicant has letters of support from the 
HOA and from both adjacent neighbors). 

9161 Bay Point Dr., Orlando, FL 32819 

East side of Bay Point Dr., approximately 550 ft. north of Crichton 
Wood Dr. 

28-23-28 

107 ft. x 122 ft. 

1 
BAY POINT 7/49 LOT 7 

PARCEL ID: 28-23-28-0600-00-070 

NO. OF NOTICES: 46 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0, and 1 abstained): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 30, 2016 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall obtain a flood plain permit; 
and, 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the 
official records of Orange County an indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement 
which indemnifies Orange County from any damages caused by flooding and shall 
inform all interested parties that the house and pool/pool enclosure are no closer 
than twenty-six (26) feet and nine (9) feet from the Normal High Water Elevation of 
Lake Tibet Butler. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is rebuilding his new home and wants to install a pool and 
pool enclosure as well. The new home, pool and enclosure will encroach into the lake 
setback. 

Staff gave a brief presentation and advised the BZA that ten (10) other lots nearby 
received similar variances. Staff further advised the BZA that the proposed house size 
is comparable in size with the other homes in the area. 

The applicant agreed with the staff recommendation. 

The BZA approved the request and ensured the applicant secure a Hold Harmless 
Agreement with Orange County. 

There was no opposition. 
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Applicant: Thomas Otto 

BZA Number: VA-16-11-139 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 28-23-28-SW-C 

Tract Size: 107 ft. x 122 ft. 

Address: 9161 Bay Point Dr., Orlando, FL 32819 

Location: East side of Bay Point Dr., approximately 550 ft. north of Crichton Wood Dr. 
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August 27, 2016 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 
201 S. Rosalind Ave 
Orlando, Fl 32802 

Re: Variance application for rear property setback 
9161 Bay Point Dr., Orlando, 32819 

To whom it may concern: 

Our current residence is need of a major update/remodel, the home was originally built in 

1980. We intend to remain in our home for many years to come, this has been our home since 

1997. After careful consideration with several professionals in the residential construction 

industry we have decided to simply build a new home on our beautiful lakefront lot. 

In the process we intend to downsize to a one story pool home. In order to make a one story 

home possible on our lot we are kindly requesting a rear setback of 26 feet and pool setback of 

9 feet. This will provide reasonable use of our property to build our new home. Both requests 

have been approved by our adjacent neighbors and our HOA; please see enclosed letters. 

Our new proposed residence will consist of approximately 4339 gross sf and 3031 square feet 

under air. Roof height will be at 29 feet, side set back at 7.5 feet, front setback at 30 feet and 

rear setback at the requested 26 feet along with a 9 foot pool setback. Please see submitted 

site plan by our Architect for any further details. Construction will be of block/concrete, we 

intend to use all the latest and best building materials available for both energy efficiency and 

environmental considerations. 

Please upon v.our review let me know if any further information is required. 

s~ 
Tom Otto 

RECEIVED 

Zoning Division 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-11-139 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Thomas Otto 

Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as follows: 
1) To construct new single family residence twenty-six (26) 

feet from the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) of 
Lake Tibet Butler in lieu of thirty-five (35) feet; and, 

2) To construct a pool and pool enclosure nine (9) feet from 
the NHWE in lieu of thirty-five (35) feet. 
(Note: The applicant proposes to demolish the existing 
home and rebuilding a new home. The applicant has 
letters of support from the HOA and from both adjacent 
neighbors). 

East side of Bay Point Dr., approximately 550 feet north of 
Crichton Wood Drive 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9161 Bay Point Drive 

PARCEL ID: 28-23-28-0600-00-070 

TRACT SIZE: 107 ft. x 122 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 1 

ZONING: R-1AA 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is proposing to rebuild a new home on the subject property. The new 
home and new pool will require variances from the normal high water elevation of 
Lake Tibet Butler. 

2. Initially, staff had concerns about this request. However, after researching the 
character of the area, staff found numerous similar variances that were granted on 
the surrounding lakefront lots. In addition, the applicant's proposed house size is 
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compatible with the house sizes on the lake. Therefore, this request is consistent 
with the development trend of the area and staff supports this request. 

3. Applicant is advised that a Hold Harmless legal agreement must be processed, 
approved by the Board of County Commissioners and recorded in the Recording 
Department prior to the issuance of any permits. This process may take up to two 
(2) or more months. Applicant is advised. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, August 30, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall obtain a flood plain permit; 
and, 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the 
official records of Orange County an indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement 
which indemnifies Orange County from any damages caused by flooding and shall 
inform all interested parties that the house and pool/pool enclosure are no closer 
than twenty-six (26) feet and nine (9) feet from the normal high water elevation of 
Lake Tibet Butler. 

cc: Thomas Otto 
9161 Bay Point Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32819 
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ROGER DALE HULL, JR. 
VA-16-11-141 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variances in the R-1A zoning district to allow accessory structure 
(shed) to remain as follows: 
1) 740 sq. ft. in size in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 
2) 3 ft. from side (south) property line in lieu of 5 ft.; and, 
3) Built with materials that are not used for typical single family home 
construction. 
(Note: This is a result of code enforcement action). 
2926 Touraine Avenue, Orlando, FL 32812 

West side of Touraine Ave., north of Lake Margaret Dr. , east of 
Conway Garden Rd. 
05-23-30 
77 ft. x 135 ft. 
3 
CONDELGARDENSUffi2LOT4BLKA 

PARCEL ID: 05-23-30-1624-01-040 

NO. OF NOTICES: 114 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request #1 , in that the Board made the finding 
that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions; further, DENIED the Variance 
request #2, in that there was no unnecessary hardship shown on the land; furthermore, 
it did not meet the requirements governing variances as spelled out in Orange County 
Code, Section 30-43(3); and further, determined Variance request #3, as 
UNNECESSARY (unanimous; 6-0): 
1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 8, 2016, and all other 

applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Permits shall be obtained within 180 days or th is approval becomes null and void; 
and, 

5. The accessory building shall be no greater than 608 sq. ft. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant built a detached storage shed in his yard without permits. 
The shed is too large and needs a variance. 

Staff gave a brief presentation and advised the BZA the request was too extensive and 
the amount of deviation was forty-eight percent (48%), which is too great. 

The applicant advised the BZA a company from North Carolina built the shed and did 
not get permits. 

The BZA stated they should review this request as if it was not built yet. And if the 
applicant was proposing this request today, the BZA would not support it. 

The BZA approved up to 608 sq. ft. of accessory use area and gave the applicant 180 
days to reduce it in size and meet the side yard setback. There was no opposition at the 
hearing. 
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Applicant: Roger Dale Hull, Jr. 

BZA Number: VA-16-11-141 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 08-23-30-NW-B 

Tract Size: 77 ft. x 135 ft. 

Address: 2926 Touraine Ave, Orlando, FL 32812 

Location: West side of Touraine Ave. , north of Lake Margaret Dr., east of Conway Garden Rd. 
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REQUEST FOR VARIANCE - LEITER 

SEPTEMBER 08, 2016 

RE: ROGER DALE HULL 

2926 TOURAINE AVE. 

ORLANDO, FL 32812 

(407)761-6916 

To Whom It May Concern, I Roger Dale Hull, purchased my residence located at, 

2926 Touraine Ave. Orlando, FL 32812 approx. in June of 2014. This was my first time 

purchasing a home. As I was not made aware of all the difficulties, uDo's" or the "Do 

not's". Therefore, I am learning more every day, and this whole permitting ordeal, has 

been a HUGE lifelong lesson, that I will never forget! 

My property survey shows, the original homeowner, had 3 separate sheds located in 

the back yard. All which I had removed after purchasing the residence. I am from the 

country, where permits were never a big thing. So, when my girlfriend, Desiree 

Cirrincione, purchased myself a House Warming gift, back on June 30, 2016. From 

"TNT Metal Buildings", located out of North Carolina. She was told that she did NOT 

have to pull permits for this metal shop/shed. She was unaware of the permitting 

process as well. However, her uncle Joe Crum, was on the Orange County Board of 

Commissioners, for the Building & Permitting division, for 27-years. She contacted 

him, after the building was installed, and Code enforcement came out to my 

residence. 
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I was told that I had to pull a permit NO MATIER THE CIRCUMSTANCES! Which, 

Desiree Cirrincione, and myself, were both told otherwise, by TNT Metal Buildings. 

Which was, due to the fact that "This metal shop/Shed is NOT a permanent structure, 

nor attached to the residence, that permits where not necessary." 

Well, we found out the hard way, that they most certainly ARE MANDANTORY! 

Unfortunately, I am a day late, on pulling the permit(s) BEFORE, allowing the TNT 

Buildings to install the gift my girlfriend, Desiree Cirrincione purchased for me. As well 

as the concrete slab (Which IS to code requirements By Orange County) and the 

Concrete driveway, starting from my gate into my backyard, on the North side of my 

residence, and goes around the side with a small curve to the left and up to the TNT 

shop/shed, which TNT Metal Buildings Installed at my residence while I was at work 

on July 15 , 2016. 

Therefore, I was unaware of the gift, Desiree Cirrincione had purchased for 

myself. She was giving this gift to me, Roger Hull, as I needed somewhere to store my 

27' flats boat, and my airboat, safely. Some place which I could lock these items up, 

along with all my yard equipment and tools, (Lawn Mower, Weed eater, etc.) to keep 

these expensive and important items of mine, locked up and secure from any 

unwanted thieves, and/or people. Also, for insurance purposes, it was beneficial for 

me to have these items in a locked & secured area, in order to protect my belongings 

that I not only enjoy, yet truly work extremely hard, in order to be able to have and 

enjoy in my life. 

Also, as you can see on the home survey, I do not have a closed in garage, or 

any closed area for that matter, in order to store any of these items in. Because of the 

way my home was built, the garage is a simple drive up with an overhang of roof. This 

leaving me no storage area for any of my belongings. Therefore, Desiree knew that I 

had been seeking out ideas for a Shed or Shop in order to store these items. 
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I had Desiree contact the company about returning this building, or exchanging 

it even. Due to the fact that this building had to be 24x30 with 12ft tall walls, interior, 

in order for me to be able to store both of my boats inside of it properly. This being 

said, the buildings TOTAL Square footage is 740sqft. There is a maximum square 

footage allowed for this Orange County zoning area, which I reside in. Unfortunately, 

that is only a total square footage of 500. 

Unfortunately, Desiree Cirrincione is not allowed the opportunity to return or 

even exchange the installed shed/shop which has already been installed on my 

property. She made certain to stay away from the septic tank and entire septic 

system, as well as 3ft off all corners of the property line, per the County Survey. I am 

asking, with respect, to please allow me this variance of the total square footage of 

740. Otherwise, I have no option of returning the Shed which was gifted to me as a 

House Warming gift. I honestly assumed when seeing the building that, the 

contractor/TNT Metal Building Company, would have and should have, pulled all 

necessary permits in order to install this shed, regardless. However, this was not the 

case. Though, I learnt it in the most unfortunate way, after the fact! 

Also, I'd like to say that, I take extreme pride in my residence, and my yard. I try 

extremely hard to keep up with my hard, and my home, period. I was not only 

appreciative of Desiree purchasing this gift for myself, yet too, I was happy for the 

simple fact that, I could store all of my personal belongings and toys, in a neat and tidy 

way. With absolute, security and yet keeping my residence, front and back, extremely 

organized and looking very clean & neat! 

I was hoping that the fact that I had ONE bigger shed, totaling 740 sf, versus the 

prior home owners, 3 individual sheds, totaling 1210 sf, (Though each one BARELY 

under that 500 total square foot maximum) would not only keep my yard from looking 

trashy and cluttered, as it did with the several sheds in it. Yet too, my neighbors would 

be happy with the fact that it looks very clean and organized from all angles of looking 

into my yard, and/or residence. 
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Please take into consideration when deciding on my Variance for this Shed that, 

I cannot return or even exchange this shed. The concrete slab poured, I can prove was 

up to code, as well as the driveway. Had I known then what I have learnt today, I'd 

never EVER have anything installed, or even build anything myself, as I did with the 

small wooden deck out my back door, to upgrade, better, or even organize my 

residence, without pulling permits, or driving myself down to the Orange County 

Building Division office personally, and asking you all myself, if this or that needs to 

have a permit pulled to be able to complete! © I promise! I understand and respect 

that I will have to pay any and all fee's associated with these permits for my concrete 

slab, drive and metal building/shop. 

Thank you kindly for your time 11 

Roger Dale Hull 

Homeowner 

2926 Touraine Ave. 

Orlando, FL 32812 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-11-141 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Roger Dale Hull, Jr. 

Variances in the R-1A zoning district to allow accessory 
structure (shed) to remain as follows: 

1. 740 square feet in size in lieu of 500 square feet; 

2. Three (3) feet from side (south) property line in lieu of five 
(5) feet; and, 

3. Built with materials that are not used for typical single 
family home construction. 
(Note: This is a result of code enforcement action). 

West side of Touraine Ave., north of Lake Margaret Dr., east 
of Conway Garden Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2926 Touraine Ave 

PARCEL ID: 05-23-30-1624-01-040 

TRACT SIZE: 77 ft . x 135 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. Applicant was cited by the Code Enforcement division for installing an accessory 
building without permits. Said accessory building is oversized and requires a 
variance. 
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2. The request constitutes a forty-eight percent (48%) deviation from code 
requirements. This is a significant deviation. 

3. Zoning records indicate the property directly to the east of the subject site received 
a variance in 1995 to allow a 608 square feet accessory building in lieu of 500 
square feet. 

4. Staff has three concerns: 
a. the structure is too big; 
b. the structure is too close to the south side property line; and, 
c. the structure is not made of typical residential construction materials. 

Due to these factors, staff cannot support the request. In addition, the request does 
not show how it meets the variance criteria. 

5. Typically, when a homeowner desires an oversized accessory building, staff 
recommends at the minimum to move the accessory building further away from 
adjacent properties. This structure is closer to the adjacent property to the south. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff cannot support the request because the deviation is excessive and the structure 
does not blend into the area. 

If the BZA approves this request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 8, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 
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4. Permits shall be obtained within ninety (90) days or this approval becomes null and 
void. 

cc: Roger Dale Hull , Jr. 
2923 Touraine Avenue 
Orlando, Florida 32812 
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RAMADAN SEYAM 
VA-16-10-127 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the C-2 zoning district to allow 4 separate buildings (3 
metal structures and 1 masonry building) to remain at 2. 77 ft. from 
the west and east side property lines in lieu of 5 ft. 
(Note: This is a result of code enforcement action). 
4885 W. Colonial Dr., Orlando, FL 32808 
North side of W. Colonial Dr., approximately 825 ft. east of N. Pine 
Hills Dr. 

19-22-29 
150 ft. x 243 ft. 
6 
E 150 FT OF W 815 FT OF S 325 FT OF S1/2 OF SE1/4 OF SE1/4 
SEC 19-22-29 (LESS R/W) 

19-22-29-0000-00-009 
NO. OF NOTICES: 124 

DECISION: DENIED the Variance request in that there was no unnecessary hardship 
shown on the land; and further, it did not meet the requirements governing variances as 
spelled out in Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) (unanimous; 6-0). 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation showing the location, layout, and photographs of 
the site; and, work being performed outside. 

The applicant stated they have no history of when the buildings were placed on the 
property. 

The BZA confirmed that the applicant was informed by the code enforcement inspector 
to stop performing work outside, but this is still continuing to take place. 

An attorney representing an adjacent owner spoke against the case. His client owns six 
(6) properties in the area. He stated that all of his properties are in compliance, and he 
wants the area to be cleaned up, and that this site is overburdened and unattractive; 
and, sets a bad precedent for the area. 

Code Enforcement stated they received a citizen complaint in June, and cited the 
property for unpermitted sheds, merchandise in setbacks and outdoor repair. The 
merchandise has been moved, and the applicant has until December 2, 2016, to comply 
with the other items or daily fines will accrue. 

Staff received one (1) commentary in favor of the application and three (3) 
commentaries in opposition. 
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The BZA stated that the metal buildings are bolted to the ground and can be moved. 

The BZA denied the variance. 
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"" 

Applicant: Ramadan Seyam 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-127 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 6 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 19-22-29-SE-D 

Tract Size: 150 ft. x 243 ft. 

Address: 4885 W . Colonial Dr., Orlando, FL 32808 

Location: North side of W . Colonial Dr., approximately 825 ft. east of N. Pine Hills Dr. 
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ZOSER 
Design Consultants, LLC. 

ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING, INTERIOR DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION 

August 29, 2016 
Orange country 
Planning and zoning 
Board of Adjustments 
201 South Rosalind Avenue 
Orlando, Florida 32802 

RE: Request of Variance 
4885 W. Colonial Drive 
Orlando, FL 32839 
Parcel ID: 19-22-29-0000-00-009 

Madam, Sir: 

This letter is to ldndlv request g variance to reduce side set back on C2 propertv 
mentioned abon from 5 feet to 2 and a half feet. 

THI::: SITE: 
See anached : 
The site is 36,580.9 Sq. Ft. approx. 1.19 acres. Zoned C2. 

The site contains: 
Main office, sales and storage building 675 Sq. Ft. 
Metal mechanic shop in the back 420 Sq. ft 
Second metal shop 520 Sq. Ft. 

The building subject for variance are: 

Building A: A metal structure 16' high and 420 Sq. Ft. it is 2. 77' from property line 
Bui lding B: A metal structure 12' high and 160 Sq. Ft. it is 2. 77' from property line 
Building C: A masonry building with roof trusses 10' high and 170 Sq. Ft. existing since 
12/6/200 survey (see attached.) 
Building D: A metal structure 12' high and 360 Sq. Ft. it is 2. 77' from property line 

GC - C060454 
GB - Ofl06442 Ruoser2 I 4@gmail.com · 

317 Ridgewood Street 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 

PHONE ..J0?- 636-5519 

Cell (407) 267-7898 
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ZOSER 
Design Consultants, LLC. 

ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING. INTERIOR DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION 

All other buildings are in existence since 2002. 

We appreciate you granting us our request, 

Unfortunately we will be out of the country till October 10, therefore we 
ask that this case to he continued till November 3 rd 2016. 

We appreciate your cooperaTitm. 

Ramadan (Sam) eyam, R.A. 
AIA.APA.NCARB.ARA. 
President 
loser Design Consultants, LLC 

GC -C060454 
GB - 0006442 Ri;7.0su2 J 4@gmail.com 

JJ7 Ridgewood Street 
Altamonte Springs, f"L 32701 

PHONE 407- 636-!!!!19 
Cell (407) 267-7898 
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GOVERN~IBNT 
l ' LORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-127 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 6 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Ramadan Seyam 

Variances in the C-2 zoning district to allow four (4) separate 
buildings (three (3) metal structures and, one (1 ) masonry 
building) to remain at 2.77 feet from the west and east side 
property lines in lieu of 5 feet. 
(Note: This is a result of code enforcement action). 

North side of W. Colonial Dr., approximately 825 ft. east of 
N. Pine Hills Drive 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4885 W Colonial Drive 

PARCEL ID: 19-22-29-0000-00-009 

TRACT SIZE: 150 ft. x 243 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 6 

ZONING: C-2 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting side setback Variances for four (4) existing structures. 
The site is being used for tire sales and tire installation. 

2. The property has multiple Code Enforcement violations/citations, including: 
unpermitted sheds, automotive work being performed outside of an enclosed 
structure, and outdoor display of equipment and merchandise within setbacks. If 
this request is approved, it will not allow this applicant to conduct any work outdoors 
or outside of an enclosed structure. On October 13, 2016, staff visited the site and 
observed work being performed outside, and outdoor display of equipment and 
merchandise. 

- 44-
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3. Staff is reviewing this request as if the structures did not exist and were proposed. 
If these structures were proposed, staff would not support this request because the 
request does not meet the variance criteria. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

If the BZA approves these Variance requests, then the following conditions should be 
imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, August 12, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard ; 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for all unpermitted structures within 180 days of 
final action by the BCC or this approval becomes null and void; 

5. No repair activity shall take place in any unenclosed structure; and, 

6. Failure to comply with the above conditions shall result in Code Enforcement 
action, not BZA action. 

cc: Ramadan Seyam 
317 Ridgewood Street 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
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MICHAEL BLAIR 
SE-16-11-142 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to allow a detached 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for applicant's daughter. 
(Note: Applicant proposes a 1,445 sq. Ft. Manufactured home on the 
property for his daughter and her family). 
2609 Haas Rd., Apopka, FL 32712 
North side of Haas Rd., approximately 1/3 mile east of Plymouth 
Sorrento Rd. 
06-20-28 
11 .27 acres 
2 

LEGAL: W 820 FT OF E 1130 FT OF S 630 FT OF SW1/4 (LESS S 30 FT 
FOR RM/) OF SEC 06-20-28 

PARCEL ID: 06-20-28-0000-00-012 
NO. OF NOTICES: 41 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met the 
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions 
(unanimous; 6-0): 
1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 12, 2016 and all other 

applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create .any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 
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4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void; 

5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a non­
relative three (3) years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the relative 
has died, whichever occurs first; 

6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the 
primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and 
assessments, including, but not limited to, impact fees. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation showing photographs and the location, and size 
of the lot in comparison to other surrounding properties. 

The applicant stated they explained the request to the neighbors and clarified the 
distance the ADU would be from the road. 

The BZA confirmed the square footage of the ADU was acceptable due to the size of 
the property, and felt the request was reasonable. 

Staff received five (5) commentaries in favor of the application and none in opposition. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the Special Exception. 
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CITY CITY 

A-t 

• Haa! Road 

A-t 
A-t 

Applicant: Michael Blair 

BZA Number: SE-16-11-142 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 2 

SecfTwn/Rge: 06-20-28-SW-C 

Tract Size: 11 .27 acres 

Address: 2609 Haas Rd , Apopka, FL 32712 

Location: North side of Haas Rd., approximately 1/3 mile east of Plymouth Sorrento Rd. 
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Sep 9, 2016 

Orange County Zoning Division 
201 S Rosalind Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32802-2687 

RE: 2609 Haas Road - Accessory Dwelling Unit Request 

We are requesting a variance t o place a 1,445 sq. ft . manufactured/doublewide home on the east side of 

our 11.37 acre property for our daughter, Shelley, along with her husband and daughter. They help on 

Haas Road Farms, LLC my container nursery raising live oaks, podocarpus, crape myrtles, and ligustrums, 

in the near future Judy's parents, Evelyn and Delmer Wagner, will be coming to live w ith us. Delmer has 

dementia and needs a lot of care, and Shelley will be helping with that care. Therefore, we really would 
like to have them live on the property. 

legal Descr iption of Property: W 820 FT OF E 1130 FT OF S 630 FT OF SWl/4 (LESS S 30 FT FOR R/W) OF 

SEC 06-20-28 

The proposed home will be a manufactured doublewide with 2 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms, and at 1445 

sq. feet, meets both the bedroom and sq. footage requirements for ADU's on more than 2 acres. The 

dimensions are approx. 60' by 26'4", with part of one end being a porch. Total height is 14'6". The siding 

will be vinyl, painted in a complementary color to the main dwelling. The roof will be shingles. We will 

have a concrete parking pad next to the home and the home will have a similar color to our home. 

There are other manufactured homes in the neighborhood to the east side of our property. 

Placement will be on the east side of the property, set 45' to SO' from the east side, 250' from the 

property line at the street, and 287'8" from the rear of the property. 

The proposed driveway will go from the accessory dwelling unit st raight to Haas Rd and will not be 

paved. 

Sincerely, 

~1~J:-u~ 
Michael C. Blair 
2609 Haas Road 
Apopka, Fl 32712 
303-518-9688 
michael@blairmc.com 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-11-142 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 2 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Michael Blair 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to allow a 
detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for applicant's 
daughter. 
(Note: Applicant proposes a 1,445 square ft. manufactured 
home on the property for his daughter and her family). 

North side of Haas Rd. , approximately 1/3 mile east of 
Plymouth Sorrento Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2609 Haas Road 

PARCEL ID: 06-20-28-0000-00-012 

TRACT SIZE: 11 .27 acres 

DISTRICT#: 2 

ZONING: A-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Single Family Residence 

PROPOSED USE(S): ADU 

SURROUNDING USES: Single Family Residences to the north, east and west 
Single Family Residence, Grove and Mobile Home to the 
south 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Exception for a detached 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for family use. 
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2. The applicant is proposing a double wide manufactured home to be used as an 
ADU to be occupied by their family. 

3. The property exceeds eleven (11) acres, and the proposed ADU will be greater 
than 100 feet from the road and forty-five (45) feet from the nearest property line. 

4. The proposed density will be lower than the densities of properties in the area. 

5. The applicant has agreed to paint the siding a complimentary color to the main 
house. 

6. The proposed ADU will comply with all requirements for a Special Exception and 
the requirements found in Chapter 38 of the Orange County Code. 

7. The applicant is advised that additional impact fees will be assessed in accordance 
with ADU regulations. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 12, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void ; 
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5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a 
nonrelative 3 years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the relative 
has died, whichever occurs first; 

6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the 
primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and 
assessments, including, but not limited to, impact fees. 

cc: Michael Blair 
2609 Haas Road 
Apopka, Florida 32712 
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TROY D. RIVERA 
SE-16-11-144 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to construct detached 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for applicant's mother. 
20575 Racine St., Orlando, FL 32833 
North side of Racine St., ~ mile west of Abney Ave., in the 
Wedgefield development 
24-23-32 
1.24 acres 

5 
CAPE ORLANDO ESTATES UNIT 3A 3/101 LOT 58 BLK 2 
24-23-32-1165-20-580 

NO. OF NOTICES: 44 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions 
(unanimous; 5-0 and 1 abstained): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 13, 2016 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 
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4. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void; 

5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a non­
relative three (3) years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the relative 
has died, whichever occurs first; 

6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the 
primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and 
assessments including, but not limited to, impact fees. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation showing photographs, the location, and the 
proposed layout of the ADU. 

The applicant stated the ADU was for his mother. He and his wife are working parents 
and need their mother to watch his children. He also stated there were many other 
ADUs in the area and the HOA is not mandatory. 

The HOA President spoke in opposition to the request. He stated that Wedgefield is a 
deed restricted community which only allows one (1) single family residence per lot. He 
stated Orange County should not approve such requests when the community has such 
a deed restriction. Further, he objected to the possibility that this ADU would be rented 
out. Many ADUs were built with BZA approval, and after the family moves out, they are 
used as rentals. 

The BZA informed the HOA President that Orange County must respond to all valid 
applications. The HOA's review is entirely separate from the County's review. 

The BZA asked the applicant if they could move the ADU closer to the house and attach 
them with a breezeway. 

The applicant stated that the ADU could not be attached to the house due to the layout 
and location of the master bedroom window. He stated this was the plan and design 
they have committed to. 

Staff received two (2) commentaries in favor of the application and one (1 ) in opposition. 

- 56 -603



The BZA advised the HOA President that rental prohibitions are up to the HOA to 
enforce and approved the Special Exception. 
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Applicant: Troy D. Rivera 

BZA Number: SE-16-11-144 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 24-23-32-SE-D 

Tract Size: 1.24 acres 

Address: 20575 Racine St., Orlando, FL 32833 

Location: North side of Racine St., 1/4 mile west of Abney Ave., in the Wedgefield development 
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Troy D. Rivera 

20S7S Racine Street 

Orlando, Florida 32833-4970 

904-704-2792 

troyrivera@gmail.com 

September 10, 2016 

Orange County Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S. Rosalind Avenue Post Office Box 2687 

Orlando, Florida 32802-2687 

407-386-3111 

To Whom It May Concern: 

RECEIVED 
~~p 12 201~ 

ORANGE COUNTY. 
ZONlfdG DIVISION 

The purpose of this Zoning Variance Application is for a detached in-law suite with a garage. My 69 year old 
mother recently sold her home in Jacksonville, and she will be moving in with my family (my wife and two 
children). As children and seniors require special care and attention, it will be greatly beneficia l for all of us 
to have my mother living here. However, in order for the dynamics of the situation to function smoothly, my 
mother and my family will require the personal space that an in-law suite wlll provide. The rooms have been 
sized for future use as a game room and home gym. 

The proposed structure Is a concrete block (concrete finish), shingle roof In-law suite with garage. The 
exterior (finish, paint, and shingle) will match that of the existing structure. In addition to matching the 
existing structure, the in-law suite is similar and compatible with the surrounding area and consistent with 
the pattern of surrounding development. 

The living area is 998 square feet plus a SS6 square feet garage. The total dimensions of the structure will be 
S2 feet, 4 inches by 3S feet. The structure will be 34.8 feet from the east property line, 72.9 feet from the 
west property line, SO feet from the north property line, and 90.S feet from the existing structure. The 
proposed height is 15 feet. 

Please see enclosed site plans, floor plans, elevation drawings, letters or no objection. 
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l'LORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-11-144 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 5 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Troy D. Rivera 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to construct 
detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for applicant's 
mother. 

North side of Racine St. , 1/4 mile west of Abney Ave., in the 
Wedgefield development 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 20575 Racine Street 

PARCEL ID: 24-23-32-1165-20-580 

TRACT SIZE: 1.24 acres 

DISTRICT#: 5 

ZONING: A-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Single Family Residence 

PROPOSED USE(S): Single Family Residence with detached ADU 

SURROUNDING USES: The property is surrounded by Single Family Residences 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Exception for a detached 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for family use. 

2. The applicant is proposing a one (1) bedroom, one (1) bathroom ADU to be 
occupied by their mother. 
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3. The applicant has agreed to build the ADU using materials complimentary to the 
main house. 

4. The applicant has provided letters of support from adjacent neighbors. However, 
staff has received information from the HOA stating they do not support an 
attached ADU. Notwithstanding opposition from the HOA, staff would typically 
support this request. 

5. The BZA has approved previous Special Exceptions for ADUs in the Wedgefield 
area, including a property located 600 feet from the applicant. 

6. The proposed ADU will comply with all requirements for a Special Exception and 
the requirements found in Chapter 38 of the Orange County Code. 

7. The applicant is advised that additional impact fees will be assessed in accordance 
with ADU regulations. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 13, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void ; 
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5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a 
nonrelative three (3) years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the 
relative has died, whichever occurs first; 

6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the 
primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and 
assessments including, but not limited to, impact fees. 

cc: Troy D. Rivera 
20575 Racine Street 
Orlando, Florida 32833 
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RICCY CARABEO 
VA-16-11-145 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the A-2 zoning district as follows: 
1) To construct single family residence on lot with 92 ft. of width in 
lieu of 100 ft.; and, 
2) To allow a side street setback (north) of 12 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. 
4104 S. Chickasaw Tri., Orlando, FL 32829 

West side of S. Chickasaw Trail , approximately 500 ft. south of 
Cascade Oaks Dr. 

13-23-30 

92 ft. x 289 ft. 
3 
N 93.33 FT OF E1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 OF NW1/4 (LESS E 30 FT 
FOR R/W) OF SEC 13-23-30 
13-23-30-0000-00-014 

NO. OF NOTICES: 81 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request #1 , in that the Board made the finding 
that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions; further, DENIED the Variance 
request #2, in that there was no unnecessary hardship shown on the land; and further, it 
did not meet the requirements governing variances as spelled out in Orange County 
Code, Section 30-43(3) (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 13, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject 
to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be 
reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to 
determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the 
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement 
of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. All A-2 building setbacks shall be met. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, and showed photographs and 
the location. 

The applicant stated they are willing to move the house 2.5 feet to the south to eliminate 
the need for one of the variances. 

The BZA felt the issue was reasonable due to the applicant being willing to eliminate the 
need for Variance request #2. 

Staff received one (1) commentary in favor of the application and none in opposition. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 
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Applicant: Riccy Carabeo 

BZA Number: VA-16-11-145 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 3 

SecfTwn/Rge: 13-23-30-NW-B 

Tract Size: 92 ft. x 289 ft. 

Address: 4104 S Chickasaw Tri. , Orlando, FL 32829 

Location: West side of S. Chickasaw Trail, approximately 500 ft. south of Cascade Oaks Dr. 
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Ill Bogin, Munns 
& Munns, P.A. 
Allorneys al Law • Since 1979 

Via Hand Delivery 
Mr. David Nearing 
Orange County, Zoning Division 
20 I S. Rosalind Avenue, I" Ploor 
Orlando, FL 3280 I 

Re: Riccy Carabco 

September 9, 20 16 

S Avery Smith 
2601 Technology Drive, Orlando, FL 32804 
P.O. Box 2807, Orlando, FL 32802 

Ph: (407) 578- 1334 
Fa.~ : (407)578-2347 
asmithl@boginmunns.com 

Property Address: 4104 S. Chickasaw Trail, Orlando, FL 32829 
Our File No.: 216-2125 
PIN: 13-23-30-0000-00-014 

Dear Mr. Nearing: 

Please find attached to this correspondence an application for a variance completed by Mr. 
Carabco to allow him to the bui lding of a single-family home for the above-referenced property. 

In 20 16, Mr. Carabeo, as part of his due diligence for the prospective purchase of the above. 
referenced property visited the:= Orange County Building/Perm itting Department to inquire about the 
feasibil ity of building a single-family home on the property to determine if there were any barriers which 
would prevent him from building on the lot. He spoke to "Nelson" at your office who, during my Client 's 
personal visit to your office, looked up the property online. Nelson then assured my Client that the lot 
was suitable for a single-family home. 

Relying upon Nelson ' s information, my Cl ient proceeded with the purchase of the vacant lot -
$85,000.00 plus closing costs. My Client then went back to your office to apply for a pennit to build a 
home whereupon he was told by Nelson that he must first purchase a "demolition pennit" for a mobile 
home that used to be located on the property several years ago, but was no longer located on the property 
at the ti me of purchase. My Client explained that the lot was vacant and he had never moved any such 
mobile home from the property. Nevertheless, Nelson insisted that my Client had to pay the $200.00 cost 
of the demolition pem1 it before he could receive a building pennit for his new single-family home. 

At that point, my Client asked Nelson why wasn't this information disc losed during the prior visit 
to which Nelson smiled and "shrugged" in lieu or responding LO the question posed by my Client. My 
Client fe lt like he had no choice, but to pay the cost of the demolition pennit in the amount of $200.00. 
After paying the cost of' the demolition pem1it, Mr. Carabeo then applied for a building pennit. At this 
point, Nelson informed my Client that his lot was only 93 feet in width and the mi nimum bui ldable lot 
s ize is I 00 feet. He also went on to tell my Client that the zoning for that property would not permit a 
single-family home e ither. Nelson went on to tell my Client that there was "no way" for my Client to 
receive a building permit due to the current lot size and current zoning. When my Client demanded to 
know why Nelson did not reveal these facts at the prior meetings, Nelson replied, " Well, mistakes happen 
and there is noth ing you can do." (Apparently, Ne lson no longer works in this department). 

But for Nelson's numerous assurances that the lot was bui ldab le, that zoning was consistent with 
a single-family home to be built thereon, my Client spent $85,000 plus closing costs to purchase the lot as 
well as other fees to produce the necessary engineering drawings for his new home - the type of home 

www.BoginMunns.com 

Orlando • Clennon! • Daytona • Deltona • Gainesvi lle • Kissimmee • Leesburg • Melbourne • Ocala • The Villages ii 
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that is consistent with the other homes in the area. Not only will this new home benefit the neighborhood, 
it will add to the tax base of Orange County and increase the valuation of the property. I attached to this 
letter a copy of the boundary survey and site plans for the prospective home. 

Mr. Carabeo respectfully requests his request for a variance be granted with respect to the side 
setbacks and zoning. Should you need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

S Avery Smith, Esquire 

Allachments 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIUA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-11-145 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Riccy Carabeo 

Variances in the A-2 zoning district as follows: 

1) To construct single family residence on lot with ninety­
two (92) feet of width in lieu of 100 feet; and, 

2) To allow a side street setback (north) of twelve (12) feet 
in lieu of fifteen (15) feet. 

West side of S. Chickasaw Trail, approximately 500 ft. south 
of Cascade Oaks Dr. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4104 S Chickasaw Trail 

PARCEL ID: 13-23-30-0000-00-014 

TRACT SIZE: 92 ft. x 289 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: A-2 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes a new single family residence on the parcel. The on-site 
zoning requires a minimum lot width of 100 ft., and a minimum side street setback 
of fifteen (15) feet. The subject lot is only 92.88 feet wide. 

2. The area is developed with similar sized lots. 

3. This request constitutes infill development on a reasonable sized lot. 

4. Discussion is requested regarding Variance # 2. If the applicant moved the house 
2.5 feet to the south, all setbacks would be met, eliminating the need for the 
additional variance for the side street setback. 
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5. Staff supports Variance # 1, because it is consistent with the areas development 
trend. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of Variance# 1 (lot width) and denial of Variance # 2 (side 
street setback), subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 13, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. All A-2 building setbacks shall be met. 

cc: Avery Smith (Representative) 
2601 Technology Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32804 

Riccy Carabeo (Applicant) 
4855 Red Bay Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32829 
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ADAM DIONNA, AGENT FOR ATT CORPORATION 
SE-16-11-146 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Special Exception in the R-CE zoning district to allow additional 
improvements to existing A TT facility. 
(Note: The applicant wants to add 3 additional modular equipment 
buildings at the southwest portion of the site. The new buildings will 
be approximately 150 ft. from the Apopka-Vineland Rd . R/W line). 

1717 S Apopka Vineland Rd. , Orlando, FL 32835 

East side of Apopka-Vineland Rd ., east of Westover Roberts Rd ., 
adjacent to the Florida Turnpike 

03-23-28 

15.45 acres 

1 
N 500 FT OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 LYING S & W OF TURNPIKE R/W & 
E OF APOPKA-VINELAND RD & THAT PART OF NW1/4 OF NW1 /4 
LYINGS & W OF SUNSHINE STATE PARKWAY & E OF APOPKA­
VINELAND RD IN SEC 03-23-28 

03-23-28-0000-00-011 

NO. OF NOTICES: 108 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions 
(unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 14, 2016 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liabil ity on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. The modular units shall be setback a minimum of 150 feet from the right-of-way line 
of Apopka-Vineland Road; 

5. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void; and, 

6. The applicant shall place evergreen trees ten (10) feet at planting and twenty-five 
(25) feet apart along the west side of the 16,000 sq. ft grassy area to screen the 
modular units from Apopka-Vineland Road. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is requesting approval to place three (3) modular units on 
the site to operate and store fiber optic equipment. 

Staff gave a brief presentation and advised the BZA that this was the fifth (5th) Special 
Exception request for this site. This request is consistent with the previous expansions. 
However, additional trees should be planted along Apopka-Vineland Road for further 
screening. 

The applicant asked the BZA to consider a fourth (4th) modular unit. Staff advised the 
applicant that a fourth (4th) modular building would require re-advertising. The applicant 
decided to follow the original three (3) modular unit plan. 

The BZA concluded the request was compatible with the surrounding uses and 
approved the request. There was no opposition. 
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Applicant: Adam Dionna, Agent for ATT Corporation 

BZA Number: SE-16-11-146 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 1 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 03-23-28-NW-B 

Tract Size: 15.45 acres 

Address: 1717 S. Apopka Vineland Rd ., Orlando, FL 32835 

\ 

Location: East side of Apopka-Vineland Rd., east of Westover Roberts Rd., adjacent to the 
Florida Turnpike 
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@~~ URBAN LAND RESOURCES, LLC:: 

September 13. 20 16 

Mr. Rocco Relv1ni 
Orange Councy Zoning Division 
20 I S. Rosalind Ave. 
Orlando. Fl. 3280 I 

RE. Special Exception Application; f-L20 I 6-042_523898-Windermere-MTS Site 
A TT PROTOTYPE - SW Orange Councy 

Rocco· 

Please accept this Jetter and accompanying application as formal request to seek a fifth 
Special Exception to allow proposed improvements at the existing AT&T Facilicy located 
in Windermere area of SW Orange Councy. Based on the existing zoning.IR-CE). any 
significant improvement must be applied for through the Orange Coumy BZA. 

An approximate area of 16.000 sf 1s being considered to accommodate building 
structures and parking in the southwestern portion of the property Traditional 
modular buildings are proposed to insulate the complex nature of electrical/fiber optic 
communication equipment. The units will also serve as acoustical containers to 
minimize any noise created by operations. The operations at these cype facilities are 
not known to exceed ambient noise levels. Proposed buildings will be unmanned and 
potable water or sewage collection systems are not proposed. Existing water 
management permits will be modified to account for increase in impervious area. 

It should be noted that the site has an extensive history with regard to expansion 
dating back to first petition in 1965. All together there have been four Special 
Exceptions granted by Orange County to allow AT & T to expand and modernize their 
infrastructure in a highly competitive industry that relies on advancement 1n 
technology. 

The second Special exception was granted in 1985. and subsequent approvals were 
gained in 2000 and 2002. All were approved by BZA. Copies of Request and staff 
reports are attached for your convenience. During these periods. substantial 
landscaping has been installed to visually screen improvements /from Apopka-Vineland 
road). There are residential homes to the west of the right of way and are further 
screened by an 8' high brick perimeter wall. Aerials and previous surveys. as well as 
Orange Councy data. confirm the intensicy of existing landscaping. Additional planting 
would be redundant particularly considering the vicinicy of the proposed bu1ld1ngs. 
Buildings will be recessed further from Apopka-Vineland road than the existing 

1100 S Orlando Ave, 301 Maitland, Fl 32751 Tele (407) 937-9199 Facs.(407) 599-5263 

email adamd@urbandresources.com 
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e 
~~URBAN LAND RESOURCES, LLC 

building ro the north. This is illustrared on the site plan attached with this application. 
As a conrinued part of chis applicarion, the following documents have been properly 
executed and notarized. 

• Relationship Disclosure Form 
• Orange County Specific PrqJect Expenditure Report 
• Agent Authorization Form indicating Urban Land Resources as agenr 

Items Ill, Sections A-E of the application have been also been completed and a check. 
1n rhe amount of$ 1,355.00 made payable ro Orange County Zoning Div1s1on 1s also 
included. It is intended thar you find this application complete. however. if you should 
have any questions or require any additional information. please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

cc: Henry Jones, A TT Corp. Real Estate 
Brian Woessner. Duffy SE 

1100 S Orlando Ave, 301 Maitland, A 32751 Tele (407) 937-9499 Facs.(407) 599-5263 

email adamd@urbandresources.com 
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Power Modules with Flywheels backup - Michigan 

Casino Customer- Power M9'1.ules 
. ; . ' 

Ceslno customer-s looldng to use &mel"BOn Ul'S based on 
It's rellat>lllty and etnclency, Needed 1 complete twnkey 
solution 
Emal'IOn was pitched as complete tuml<ey solution provider 
by Mlchlgmn L.aP 
Solutlon raqulnd one powarmodulnwlth UPS and llywtleel 

_-_ • , .,_ • ' :'· I. - . ':."':':: l•' i . . 

Emereon Networtc. Power dallVttrlld an Integrated modular 
solution with 

Emenson NX 400KVA Powanystema (N+1 I 
• ~Flywt>Hlirystama 
• .M!mlr- external wall mounted countvrftow HVAC 

(N+1) 
• Siemens- Input and OUlpJt low voltage twltl:ht>oard 

Rt;'~lJ 1 l . 

6 month• dellveryllma · dallvaradlataaartyAug '15 
~ placed In 'abru•ry; Cora design firm and 1ppovad by end 
cultomer by Apr 30. MOdule production, nsembly, tnttng and 
•hipping to • 119-Aug 25 .. 

~ 

EMERSON. 
Network Power 

Emerson Network Power 49 
PropoSill Dated Aug 24, 2016 

All information cont ained In this proposal should be considered proprlet3ry and confidential 
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GOVERNMENT 
I'LORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-11-146 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Adam Dionna, Agent for ATT Corporation 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception in the R-CE zoning district to allow 
additional improvements to existing A TT facility. 
(Note: The applicant wants to add three (3) additional 
modular equipment buildings at the southwest portion of the 
site. The new buildings will be approximately 150 feet from 
the Apopka-Vineland Rd. R/W line). 

East side of Apopka-Vineland Rd. , east of Westover Roberts 
Rd. , adjacent to the Florida Turnpike 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1717 S. Apopka Vineland Road 

PARCEL ID: 03-23-28-0000-00-011 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 108 

TRACT SIZE: 15.45 acres 

DISTRICT #: 1 

ZONING: R-CE 

EXISTING USE(S): Private Utility 

PROPOSED USE(S): Three (3) equipment building modular units 

SURROUNDING USES: To the north and east is the Florida Turnpike. To the west 
are homes and a fire station. To the south is a landscape 
nursery. · 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant (ATT) is proposing three (3) modular buildings at the southwestern 
portion of the site. Each modular unit measures approximately 73 ft. x 23 ft. (1679 
sq. ft. each). 

2. The modular units will be unmanned. 

3. The site is being used by ATT to operate and store electrical/fiber optic 
communication equipment. 

4. This application represents the 5th Special Exception for the site. 

5. The request is a logical extension of the utility uses on the site. The modular 
buildings will be setback a minimum of 150 ft. from the Apopka-Vineland Rd. RNV 
line. 

6. Staff inspected the site. The proposed modular units needs to have better 
screening from Apopka-Vineland Rd . Looking at the site plan there is ample space 
for the applicant to install evergreen trees ten (10) feet at planting on the west side 
of the 16,000 sq. ft. Area, where the modular units are being placed. This will be 
addressed by condition of approval. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 14, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 
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4. The modular units shall be setback a minimum of 150 ft. from the right-of-way line 
of Apopka-Vineland Rd; 

5. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void; and, 

6. The applicant shall place evergreen trees ten (10) feet at planting and twenty-five 
(25) feet apart along the west side of the 16,000 square feet grassy area to screen 
the modular units from Apopka-Vineland Rd. 

cc: Adam Dionna, Agent for ATT Corporation (Representative) 
1100 S. Orlando Avenue, Suite 301 
Maitland, Florida 32751 

- 84 -631



DIANE ARIAS 
SE-16-11-147 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

Special Exception and Variances in the R-CE zoning district as 
follows: 
1) Special Exception: To convert existing accessory building into a 
detached Accessory Dwelling Unit for applicant's son; 
2) Variance to permit a detached ADU to be located in front of the 
principal structure in lieu of side or rear; 
3) Variance to validate a total of 2,500 sq. ft. of accessory structure 
floor area in lieu of 2,000 sq. ft. ; 
4) Variance to validate three (3) accessory structures located 2-3 ft. 
from the side (south) property line in lieu of 5 ft.; and, 
5) Variance to validate an existing pool and install future screen 
enclosure located 3 ft. from the side (south) property line in lieu of 5 
ft. 
(Note: The subject property is 4.6 acres in size. The applicant 
purchased the property in March of 2015. The applicant's son and 
wife will move into the ADU. The variances were included to address 
the existing non-conformities). 

304 E Country Ln., Apopka, FL 32712 

South side of E. Country Ln., on the east side of Mt. Plymouth Rd. , 
approximately 1/2 mile north of W. Kelly Park Rd. 
09-20-28 

4.6 acres 

2 
LEGAL: ROCK SPRINGS SUB Q/118 THE S 165.99 FT OF LOT 3 (LESS E 

470 FT) 

PARCEL ID: 09-20-28-7608-00-031 

NO. OF NOTICES: 111 
DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; and further, APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board 
made the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have 
been met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 14, 2016 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void; 

5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a 
nonrelative three (3) years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the 
relative has died, whichever occurs first; 

6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the 
primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and 
assessments including, but not limited to, impact fees. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation showing photographs and the location, and 
layout of buildings on the property. 

The applicant stated they would like their family to remain close, and to help them 
maintain the property which is very large. 

The BZA confirmed that all structures were existing when the applicant purchased the 
property. The BZA observed the property was large with significant setbacks from the 
road. 
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There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the Special Exception and Variances. 
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Applicant: Diane Arias 

BZA Number: SE-16-11-147 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 2 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 09-20-28-SE-D ,09-20-28-SW-C 

Tract Size: 4.6 acres 

Address: 304 E. Country Ln., Apopka, FL 32712 
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Location: South side of E. Country Ln., on the east side of Mt. Plymouth Rd ., approximately 
1/2 mile north of W . Kelly Park Rd. 
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Diane E. Arias & Carlos M . Arias 

304 East Country Lane 

Apopka, FL 32712 

Parcel ID # 09 20 28 7608 00 03 I 

Special £rceptionfor Accessory Dwellint: Un.it 

To whom it may concern: 

About a year and a half ago , my husband and I bought our house in Florida hoping to gel 

away from New Jersey. Since we've owned the properly, my son and his wife have been living 

here and have taken care of not only the house, but the surrounding 4.6 acres. We have always 

carried a very close relationship and been there to support one another through everything. 

My husband and I still like to consider ourselves " young," but that is a relative term . The 

truth is that as we grow older, we won 't be able to take care of as much as we'd like. Because of 

thi s fact , we' d like to expand an existi ng structure for my son and his wife to move into. Not 

only would it be great to have help in maintaining the property , bul we've moved down here 

know ing only two other people and would l ike to stick together as much as possible. It isn' t 

exactl y sensible for my son and his wife to l i ve in the primary house along with my husband and 

I , being as they are married and would like to live in their own space. 

From what we understand , the structure was previously used as an office for a business. 

Our idea was to expand it from the current 500 sq . ft. to 1,200 sq. ft ., measuring approximately 

40 ft. x 25 ft. when completed. With the expansion, our noor plan would include a small Ii ving 

room and kitchen, 2 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, a pantry , and a small room to be used as a study 

room. M y son would reside here with his wife permanently should our request be granted . We 

have spoken about this idea since the day we first viewed the house and he and his wife are very 

hopeful to be living on the property along with my husband and I. 

Having this request granted would mean the world to all of us. as we are very keen on 

making sure one another is ok . We greatly appreciate your time and hope you can assist us in this 

matter by approving our request. 

Sincerely , 

Diane E. Arias 
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BOUNDARY SURVEY 
LEli.61. QESCRIPDON· THE SOUTH ONE-HALF Of A COMBINATION Of LOT 3 AND THE 30 FOOT 
ABANDONED ROAD ON THE NORTH Of ROCK SPRINGS SUBOllllSION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEROF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 0, PACE 118, OF THE PUBLIC RECDROS OF ORANGE COUNTY, 
F\.RIOA. LESS THE EAST 4 70 FU:T THEREOF: TOGETHER WITH AND SUB~CT TO AN EASEMENT FOR 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FROM A POINT 30 rEET NORTH AND 470 rEET V.CST Of THE NORTHEAST 
CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, RUN SOUTH 148.41 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; FROM SAID POINT 
OF BEGINNING RUN THENCE PARAU£L TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, 1253.32 FEET, MORE OR 
LESS, TO TE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD 14J5; THENCE RUN SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG 
SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 38. 21 tET, THENCE RUN EAST PARAU.EL TO THE NORTH 
LINE OF SAID LOT 3, 1238.13 FEET. MORE OR LESS. TO A POINT WHICH IS 35 FEET SOUTH Of THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE RUN NORTH 35 FEET TO THE POINT Of BEGINNING; AU TOGETHER 
'MTH AND SUB~CT TO, LESS ROAD RIGHT OF WAY FOR STA TE ROAD l4J5. 

THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROPERTY IS LOCA TEO IN ZONE 'x', AREA OF MINIMAL FLOODING, AS PER 
F.l.R.M. COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 12095C0050 F, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIOA. MAP DATED DECEMBER 
15, 2009. 
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GOVERmIENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-11-147 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 2 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Diane Arias 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception and Variances in the R-CE zoning district 
as follows: 

1) Special Exception: To convert existing accessory 
building into a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit for 
applicant's son; 

2) Variance to permit a detached ADU to be located in front 
of the principal structure in lieu of side or rear; 

3) Variance to validate a total of 2,500 square feet of 
accessory structure floor area in lieu of 2,000 square 
feet; 

4) Variance to validate three accessory structures located 
2-3 ft. from the side (south) property line in lieu of 5 ft. ; 
and, 

5) Variance to validate an existing pool and install future 
screen enclosure located three (3) ft. from the side 
(south) property line in lieu of five (5) feet. 
(Note: The subject property is 4.6 acres in size. 
The applicant purchased the property in March of 2015. 
The applicant's son and wife will move into the ADU. The 
Variances were included to address the existing non­
conformities). 

South side of E. Country Lane, on the east side of Mt. 
Plymouth Road., approximately 1/2 mile north of W. Kelly 
Park Road 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 304 E Country Lane 

PARCEL ID: 09-20-28-7608-00-031 
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TRACT SIZE: 4.6 acres 

DISTRICT#: 2 

ZONING: R-CE 

EXISTING USE(S): Single Family Detached Dwelling w/various out buildings 

PROPOSED USE(S): ADU 

SURROUNDING USES: Single Family Residences 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Exception to expand a home 
office structure from 500 sq. ft. to 1,200 sq. ft., to be used as an ADU, occupied by 
family members. 

2. The applicant is also requesting variances for existing accessory structures on the 
property for total size and setbacks to property lines. 

3. The property is 4.6 acres in size. If the property was five (5) acres, then 3,000 sq. ft. 
of accessory structure floor area would be allowed. 

4. The proposed ADU will be greater than 800 feet from the road and 250 feet from 
the main house. 

5. The proposed density will be lower than the densities of properties in the area. 

6. The proposed ADU will comply with all requirements for a Special Exception and 
the requirements found in Chapter 38 of the Orange County Code. 

7. The applicant is advised that additional impact fees will be assessed in accordance 
with ADU regulations. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 14, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void; 

5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied ·by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a 
nonrelative three (3) years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the 
relative has died, whichever occurs first; 

6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the 
primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and 
assessments including, but not limited to, impact fees. 

cc: Diane Arias 
304 E. Country Lane 
Apopka, Florida 32712 
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REHOBOTH EVANGELICAL BAPTIST CHURCH 
SE-16-11-148 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

Special Exception and Variances in the C-1, C-2, and R-2 zoning 
districts as follows: 
1) Special Exception to construct a religious use facility institution 
with approximately 10,000 sq. ft . of floor area and seating for up to 
150 members; 
2) Variance to allow partial grassed parking in lieu of paved; 
3) Variance to allow 47 parking spaces in lieu of 50; and, 
4) Variance to allow a 6 ft. setback side street on south for the sign in 
lieu of 10 ft. 
1309 23rd St., Orlando, FL 32805 
Northeast corner of 23rd St. and S. Nashville Ave., approximately 275 
ft. west of S. Orange Blossom Trail 

03-23-29 

135 ft. x 335 ft. 
6 

LEGAL: ANGEBIL T ADDITION H/79 LOTS 17 18 & 19 (LESS E 15 FT LOT 
19) & LOTS 13 THROUGH 16 BLK 26 

PARCEL ID: 03-23-29-0180-26-170 

NO. OF NOTICES: 113 
DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met the 
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, APPROVED the Variance requests #2 & #3, in that the 
Board made the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) 
have been met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions; and further, 
to DENIED the Variance request #4, in that there was no unnecessary hardship shown 
on the land; and further, it did not meet the requirements governing variances as spelled 
out in Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3)(unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated September 14, 2016 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject 
to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be 
reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to 
determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
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actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the 
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement 
of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard ; 

4. All signage shall comply with Chapter 31.5, Orange County Code; 

5. Landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 24, Orange County Code; 

6. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void ; 

7. No more than four (4) outdoor special events between the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 9:30 
p.m.; 

8. Days and hours of worship services on Sundays shall be from 9:00 a.m. to 9:30 p.m.; 
and, on Wednesdays and Fridays shall be from 7:30 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. ; and, 

9. Outdoor sound devices or the amplification of sound is prohibited. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing a 9,120 sq. ft. sanctuary. It will be 1-story in 
height. 

Staff advised the BZA that ninety percent (90%) of this site allows for church use but 
there was a small parcel included that is zoned R-2. That small parcel requires a 
Special Exception approval. Staff supported this request. 

The applicant gave a brief presentation and advised the BZA they were trying to 
preserve as many trees as possible. 

The BZA had concerns about the parking variance. The District BZA Commissioner 
advised the BZA there was plenty of overflow parking. The BZA approved the request. 
There was no opposition. 
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Applicant: Rehoboth Evangelical Baptist Church, Inc. 

BZA Number: SE-16-11-148 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 6 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 03-23-29-NE-A 

Tract Size: 135 ft. x 335 ft. 

Address: 1309 23rd ST, Orlando FL 32805 

Location: Northeast comer of 23rd St. and S. Nashville Ave., approximately 275 ft. west of 
S. Orange Blossom Trail 
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wGG !Ruth Hamberg 

Landscape Architecture & Urban Design 
Green Town Planning 

1 5 73 George S1. 
Orlando, FL 32806 
FL LA IOOOl 273 
Phooe: 407.1!98.96S6 
www.areentpwnpl!n SID 

Sept. 14, 2016 . 

ORANGE COUNTY, FL BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
Orange County Administration Building 
201 Rosalind Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32601 

RECEIVED 
SEP 14 201& 

Zoni.ng. DivisiQn 

Re: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 1309 z3n1 Street, Orlando, FL 
32805 

Dear Board of Zoning Adjustment, 

I am representing the Rehoboth Evangelical Baptist Church, currently located on 
W. Kaley Street in Orlando, FL. The Church recently purchased a vacant 
property located at 1309 23t0 Street to build a new church. The Site location is 
on the northeast comer of 23111 Street and Nashville Avenue in the Holden 
Heights Neighborhood of Orlando, FL. 

Orange County Planning Staff confirmed Churches are a pennitted use in the 
zoning district and the Holden Heights Overlay district. Upon researching the 
Future Land Use (FLU) and Zoning designations for the property, a pre-existing 
discrepancy in the FLU and zoning was discovered. Orange County staff 
confirmed the FLU map and zoning issues with this site go back to the 1950's. 
The FLU and Zoning designations do not match. The staff explained they must 
refer to the Growth Management Plan Future Land Use Element policies in such 
situations. Those policies call for a Special Exception when the Future Land Use 
and Zoning are not consistent. 

The Future Land Use Designation for the site is C-1 (Commercial) Neighborhood 
ResidentiaV Holden Heights Overlay district. The Zoning on the site is: 

• C-1 on Lots 13, 14, 15, east 10 feet of lot 16, lots 17, 16 (Commercia l) 
• R-2 on the west 40 feet of Lot 16 (Residential) 
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Summary of Land Use Issues: 
• The zoning on the site is not consistent with the Mure land use map. 
• The C-1 commercial zoning on the site is split by an R-2 lot in the middle. 

A Special Exception is intended to ensure the proposed use is compatible with 
the surrounding neighborhood. The staff and board will consider the use, 
building size. appearance, height, scale, parking, other exterior uses, fencing, 
existing trees, landscape, etc. The board will also consider whether there is 
support or opposition to the proposed use. 

Reauests for Special Exception and Variances to the BZA in order to develop the 
property: 

1. Growth Management Plan Policies require a Special Exception be granted by 
the Board of Zoning Adjustment due to the conflict between the FLU map ·and 
the zoning plus due to the R-2 lot that splits the C-1 zoning. 

2. Orange County staff explained that the most restrictive zoning standards of R-
2 apply to the entire site despite most of the site being zoned C-1 . The more 
restrictive setbacks cause difficulty configuring the church and parking on the 
site. Therefore, we are requesting a setback variance that would allow the C-
1 setbacks instead of the R-2 setbacks. 

a. C-1 North/ Rear setback is 20 feet. R-2 is 30 feet. Variance request is 
for 10 less feet for a rear setback of 20 feet minimum. Parking adjacent 
to the residential uses along the north property line will be grassed 
spaces, except for the Handicap spaces, with a Type C bufferyard 
provided. 

b. Both the C-1 and R-2 South/ Front setback is 25 feet. We request a 
variance to aUow a small 24 square foot monument sign with a 6 foot 
front setback. 

3. There are several large oak trees on the site that are proposed to be saved. 
To do so, we are requesting that 25 parking spaces be grassed. We also 
request a variance to allow 47 spaces instead of 51 to enable tree 
preservation. There is on-street parking on 23"' Street. 

Compatibility with the Neighborhood 

The Church site is located on a block that is transitioning from commercial uses 
along US 441/ Orange Blossom Trail to residential uses to the 'Nesl The site 
abuts commercial uses to the east and north that are near to and adjacent to 
Orange Blossom Trail, a major commercial corridor. There are a few residential 
homes adjacent to the site to the north and east across Nashville. There is also 
a church adjacent to the north. Most surrounding single family buildings are 
single story ranch or front gable style homes. A nearby apartment two blocks 

2 
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away on west Kaley Street is two stories. Art Orange County storm water 
retention facility is located across the street to the south. The following aerial 
photo shows the context of the site, the residential area to the west. the nearby 
commercial uses near Orange Blossom Trail (mostly white roof buildings) and 
the numerous other churches in the neighborhood. 

There are many other churches in the neighborhood, including Greater Central 
Church of God adjacent to the north at 1316 22nd Street The ~ethel Tabemade 
is at 1401 W. Kaley Street, The Restoration of Life Mission is at 2023 Rio Grande 
Ave., The PM Tabernacle is at 2327 Rio Grande Ave and Faith Home Church is 
at 2300 Orange Blossom Trail. 

The proposed church use and building will be compatible with the surrounding 
uses because it will be a moderately sized, single story, gable roof church which 
will be in scale with nearby residential uses. The Church building will be located 
closer to the commercial properties to the north and east. The proposed building 
size is approximately 76 feet by 120 feet and will include a front porch at the 
southwest comer. Some existing oak trees will be saved. The trees with help to 
moderate the scale of the church. The church will be landscaped and buffered. 
23rd Street would be considered the front. as it is a more active street. The 
building will have windows on the street facing wall. The new church building is to 

3 
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be situated on the east of the site closer to commercial uses. Thus configured. 
the church will facilitate the transition from commercial to the east to residential 
on the west Commercial properties adjacent to the north on the same block 
include Trail-R-Sign, Big Apple Taxi and a vacant warehouse/ garage. The 
commercial site to the east is vacant. 

The church is proposed for a maximum of 150 persons per service. The seating 
will be moveable rather than fixed in the sanctuary. The worship services will 
occur on Sundays between the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 9:30 p.m., bible study, 
commi~ees and choir practice Wednesdays and Fridays 7:30 to 9:30 p.m. The 
church may have special eartier or.later hours for major Christian holiday 
services and events such as Easter and Christmas. Funerals, weddings, vacation 
bible school, adult and youth group meetings may occasionally occur between 
9:00 a.m. and 9:30 p._m. any day of the week. Traffic should not be a big concem 
to neighbors as it wiU primarily be routed on 23n1 Street to and from Orange 
Blossom Trail. 

Tree Preservation and Parking 
The site has several large oak trees that are intended to be preserved. The 
parking for the church could have a number of occasional use grass spaces to 
help save the trees. We request that the Board of Zoning Adjustment give us a 
variance for using the occasional grass spaces. In exchange for a shorter 15 foot 
rear setback, the spaces near adjacent residential will be grass. The proposed 
church will meet all other codes for landscaping, buffers, setbacks, signs and 
screening. 

Sign 
We request a variance that the Church be permitted a small ground mounted 
sign, no taller than 4 feet and 6 feet wide, along 23rd Street. with a setback of 6' 
from the right of way line. This sign may have modest lighting. 

The application submittals include the conceptual site plan layout for the new 
church, which will be refined when an architect is hired. 

We look forward to working with the BZA to solve this zoning glitch. 

Sincerely, 

Ruth C. Hamberg, RLA ASLA AICP 
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W[X} Ruth Hamberg 

Landscape Architecture & Urban Design 
Green Town Planning 

1573 George St. 
Orlando. FL 32806 
Fl LA 1t0001273 
Phone: 407 896 9656 

www areentownptan coro 

Sept. 22, 2016 

ORANGE COUNTY, FL BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
Orange County Administration Building 
201 Rosalind Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Re: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 1309 23rd Street, Orlando, FL 
32805 and a REQUEST FOR PARKING REDUCTION 

Dear Board of Zoning Adjustment, 

The Rehoboth Evangelical Baptist Church has an application for a special 
exception plus some variance requests scheduled to be heard at the November 
meeting. The Church plans to build a new church at 1309 23rd Street in Orlando. 
In addition to the special exception request, the Church is asking for some 
variances to the minimum parking standards. This letter is a supplement to our 
application submittals to provide additional justification for the Church's request 
for 4 fewer parking spaces than what is normally required . 

The reasons for the reduced parking request are as follows: 
1. Tree preservation: There are several large mature live oaks on the property. 
These trees provide shade, cooling to reduce energy use, beauty and will help to 
the church be more compatible with the neighborhood. Meeting the minimum 
parking standard would require removal of more trees. Paving and severing the 
tree roots may kill the trees or cause them to be less stable, thus be a hazard . 
2. On-street parking : Street parking is available on 23rd street along one side. 
The street does not have any signs restricting parking. There are commercial and 
stormwater sites across the street from the church site, thus there are no 
residents affected by parking along this block face. Approximately 6 spaces are 
available adjacent to the site. More are available further down the block towards 
US 441 . Below is a screen shot of Google Street View looking west in front of 
the site showing the street parking potential. 
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3. Walking: Members who live nearby and can walk to church. There are a few 
neighborhood residents that attend the church. There are sidewalks throughout 
the neighborhood. · 
4. Van Pool: The church uses a van to provide rides to members to attend 
church. 15 people use this van for each service today and more are planned for 
the future. 
5. Shared Rides: Members often carpool to attend services. The Pastor said he 
has 10 to 11 cars with 5 to 7 people in each arriving for Sunday services. 
6. Bus Service: Lynx bus service is provided along Orange Blossom Trail and Rio . 
Grande Ave. near the site. Routes 08 and 107 run on Sundays from Downtown 
Lynx Station to a stop along 441. The ride takes 25 minutes. A bus stop is 
located on US 441/ S. Orange Blossom Trail at 23r0 Street. It is a half block walk 
to the Church site. Route 36 connects the Downtown Lynx Station to the area 
along Rio Grande Ave. with a stop at 22nd St. It is a one and a half block walk to 
the Church site from this stop. 

We hope that these reasons provide the County Staff and the BZA with sufficient 
justification to grant the requested reduction in required parking for the proposed 
church. 

Sincerely, 

Ruth C. Hamberg, RLA ASLA AICP 
Planning Consultant for the Rehoboth Evangelical Baptist Church 

2 
Application for Special Exception 1309 23rd St Orlando, FL 32805 

- 103 -
650



...... 
0 
~ 

s-
2 en 
i ~ 
c .... c:· ,p. -· "' en C) g· c;; 

:;o 
li11I 
(") 
FTI -< 
IT1 c 

~ 
~ 

~ 

2.5 rt.t> 

PREPARED BY RUTH HAMBERG 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE & URBAN DESIGN 
1573 GEORGE ST ORLANDO FL 32806 
SEPT. 14, 2016 

REHOBOTH EVANGELICAL BAPTIST CHURCH 
CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN 
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GOVERNMENT 
l' LORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-11-148 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 6 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Rehoboth Evangelical Baptist Church, Inc. 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception and Variances in the C-1 , C-2, and R-2 
zoning districts as follows: . 

1. Special Exception to construct a religious use facility 
institution with approximately 10,000 sq. ft. of floor area 
and seating for up to 150 members; 

2. Variance to allow partial grassed parking in lieu of paved; 

3. Variance to allow 47 parking spaces in lieu of 50; and, 

4. Variance to allow a 6 ft. setback side street on south for 
the sign in lieu of 10 ft. 

Northeast corner of 23rd St. and S. Nashville Ave., 
approximately 275 ft. west of S. Orange Blossom Trail 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1309 23rd Street 

PARCEL ID: 03-23-29-0180-26-170 

TRACT SIZE: 135 ft. x 335 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 6 

ZONING: C-2, C-1, & R-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Vacant 

PROPOSED USE(S): Religious Use Facility 
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SURROUNDING USES: The surrounding area is primarily non-residential. There are 
single family homes to the northwest. 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. Approximately ninety percent (90%) of the property is zoned commercial which 
permits religious uses. There is a small portion of the property that is zoned R-2 
which requires the special exception. 

2. The adjacent land uses and zoning are primarily commercial. There are a few 
homes to the northwest. Staff's position is this use blends in with the commercial 
zoning and will not impact the few homes to the northwest. 

3. Staff has no objection to grassed parking provided the driving aisles are paved. 
This is consistent with past BZA recommendations. 

4. The parking space number Variance is minimal. It constitutes a six percent (6%) 
deviation. Staff has no objection to Variance #3. 

5. Staff cannot support Variance #4. There is ample space to meet the ten (10) sign 
setback. The site is vacant. 

6. Applicant is advised that Landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 
24, Orange County Code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 14, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; · 

4. All signage shall comply with Chapter 31.5, Orange County Code; 

5. Landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 24, Orange County 
Code; and, 

6. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void. 

cc: Ruth Hamberg (Representative) 
1573 George Street 
Orlando, Florida 32806 
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CAFE CAOBANA 
V A-16-11-143 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the C-2 zoning district to permit on-site consumption of 
beer and wine (2-COP) at a restaurant located within 1,000 ft. of 
three (3) places of worship as follows: 

1) 600 ft. from Iglesia Mas Que Vencedores located at 69 Semoran 
Blvd. in lieu of 1,000 ft.; 

2) 544 ft . from Iglesia Christiana Pentecostal located at 65 Semoran 
Blvd. in lieu of 1,000 ft. ; and, 

3) 512 ft. from Ministero De La Hora 25 located at 61 and 57 
Semoran Blvd. in lieu of 1,000 ft. 

(Note: On October 30, 2007, the Board of County Commissioners 
denied a similar request for this property to sell beer wine and liquor 
with meals within 1,000 ft. of 3 different religious use facilities. Those 
religious use facilities were located from 71 O ft. to 808 ft. from the 
subject property). 

73 S Semoran Blvd, Orlando, FL 32807 

East side of S. Semoran Blvd., approximately 550 south of Dahlia Dr. 

27-22-30 

100 ft. x 50 ft. 
3 
BEG 1890.81 FT N & 188.5 FT E OF SW COR RUNE 50 FT S 100 
FT W 50 FT N 100 FT TO POB IN SEC 27-22-30 

27-22-30-0000-00-052 

NO. OF NOTICES: 643 

DECISION: DENIED the Variance requests in that there was no unnecessary hardship 
shown on the land; and further, it did not meet the requirements governing variances as 
spelled out in Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) (5 in favor and 1 opposed). 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing a restaurant with on-site consumption of beer 
and wine. The restaurant is too close to three (3) separate churches. 

Staff gave a brief history of this site and advised the BZA that a similar restaurant was 
denied the same variances in 2007. Staff advised the BZA that the community 
standards should be upheld again. 
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The applicant advised the BZA that her business was affected by the inabil ity to sell 
beer and wine. 

The BZA advised the applicant that the BCC had an opportunity to amend the 1000 feet 
separation distance this past September but decided to retain the 1000 feet separation. 
The BZA denied the request. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 
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Applicant: Cafe Caobana 

BZA Number: VA-16-11-143 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 3 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 27-22-30-SW-C 

Tract Size: 100 ft. x 50 ft. 

Address: 73 S Semoran Blvd, Orlando, FL 32807 

Location: East side of S. Semoran Blvd. , approximately 550 south of Dahlia Dr. 
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REGUI M. ·FLOHR 
Interior design, architecture, complete planning, restaurant acx:eSSOl1es, legal filings, mecllallon. 
••07-4S2172 E-maa REGUIFLOHR@OMAILCOM WWW.HOSPITAUTYSERVICE.US 

5555-B Cindtl11flt Pky Or1alldo FL 32808 

To the Orange County 808l'd of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Application for Zoning 
Variance or Special Exception. Appeal of Zoning Manager's Determination. 
201 S. Rosalind Ave. 
P.O. Box 4970 
Orlando A. 32801 

Monday September 12 2016 

Attn: Ms. Carol Knox 
Zoning Mgr. 

Dear Ms. Knox, 

This letter is to cover an application for variance or exemption on the current zoning rule 
regarding the application for COP2 for a dining establishment named Cate Caobana 
localed on 73 S. Semoran Blvd. ORG. 

History shows that in 2007 a zoning variance was issued to a previous restaurant for 
COP 2 when a the distance between an existing fuced church was 750-800 feet from the 
establishment. This license was maintained until a new owner purchased the 
establishment. A transitional congregation rented a bay In a shopping center within 520 
feet, canceling out the application approval for Caf6 Caobana, thereby effectively 
reducing the revenue for the restaurant. 

Beside the required documents needed to review and determine this appeal, I enclosed 
signed petitions from the property owner, owner91operators of surrounding businesses, 
including the congregation's pastor to consider approval. · 

In behalf of Caobana's Caf6's owner/operator Maria Fukuara I hereby beckon you to 
consi your suggestion of approval to the Board of Commissioners. 

Enclosed: 2 site plans, OCZ parcel documentation. 6 petitions. Zoning Variance request 
forms. · 
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September 29, 2016 

Rick Flohr 
Cate Caobana Cuban Restaurant and Bakery 
73 S. Scmoran Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32807 

Dear Mr. Flohr: 

We have received your application for a new alcoholic beverage license for Cale 
Caobana Cuban Restaurant and Bakery located at 73 S. Scmoran Boulevard, Orlando, FL 
32807. 

On September 28, 2016 we conducted a distance check to sec if the proposed location 
satisfied the sepnration requirement contained in the Orange County Code. The result of 
our inspection reveals that the proposed location is within 1,000 fo:ct from three rel igious 
insl itut ions: 

I) 600 feet tTom Iglesia Mas Que Vcncedores, lnc. located at 69 Scmoran Boulevard, 
Orlando, Fl .. 32807, 

2) 544 feet from Iglesia Cristinana Pentecostal located al 65 Semoran Boulevard, 
Orlando, FL 32807 and 

3) 512 feet from Ministcro De La Hora 25 located at 61 and 57 Scmoron Boulcvnrd, 
Orlando, PL 32807. 

Since thiH location docs not sutisfy the 1,000 fl. separation requirement &om the nearest 
religious ini.1itution, this office cannot issue :t.oning approval. 

Should you huvc any questions, please contact our office at your convenience. 

Si~ of.£-..;,_., 
Art Interiano 
Zoning Manager 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #V A-16-11-143 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Cafe Caobana 

Variances in the C-2 zoning district to permit on-site 
consumption of beer and wine (2-COP) at a restaurant 
located within 1,000 ft. of three (3) places of worship as 
follows: 

• 600 ft. from Iglesia Mas Que Vencedores located at 69 
Semoran Blvd. in lieu of 1,000 ft.; 

• 544 ft . from Iglesia Christiana Pentecostal located at 65 
Semoran Blvd. in lieu of 1,000 ft.; and, 

• 512 ft. from Ministero De La Hora 25 located at 61 and 
57 Semoran Blvd. in lieu of 1,000 ft . 
(Note: On October 30, 2007, the Board of County 
Commissioners denied a similar request for this property 
to sell beer wine and liquor with meals within 1,000 ft. of 
three (3) different religious use facilities. Those religious 
use facilities were located from 71 O ft. to 808 ft. from the 
subject property). 

East side of S. Semoran Blvd ., approximately 550 south of 
Dahlia Dr. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 73 S. Semoran Blvd 

PARCEL ID: 2 7-22-30-0000-00-052 

TRACT SIZE: 100 ft. x 50 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: C-2 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. Applicant is proposing a 2 COP license (on-site consumption of beer and wine). 
The zoning requirement states that these establishments must be a minimum of 
1,000 ft. from religious uses. There are three (3) religious use facilities located 
within 1,000 ft. They range in distance from 512 ft. to 600 ft. These 
measurements were performed by Zoning Staff on September 28, 2016. 

2. From an analysis standpoint the amount of deviation is 40% to 48.8%. This is too 
great of a variance to approve. No evidence has been submitted to justify granting 
this applicant a special privilege that is not granted to other restaurants in the area. 

3. On September 6, 2007, the BZA granted a previous restaurant applicant Variances 
for this same parcel. However, County Commissioner Pete Clarke from District 3 
called a public hearing on this case. On October 30, 2007, the BCC overturned 
the BZA's decision and denied the request. The Variances that were denied 
ranged from 710 ft. to 808 ft. from religious uses. 

4. Staff supports the existing rules governing separation distances between alcohol 
serving establishments and religious uses. These are community standards that 
should be upheld. On September 13, 2016, the Board of County Commissioners 
had an opportunity to amend these distance requirements pertaining to 2COP 
licenses and religious uses. The BCC agreed to maintain the existing standards. 
Therefore, staff cannot support these Variances. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff cannot support the request because the deviations are too great, and there is no 
evidence to deviate from Orange County standards regarding the separation 
requirements between establishments that serve alcohol and religious uses. 
Community standards should be upheld. 

If the BZA approves these Variance requests, then the following conditions should be 
imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, September 13, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
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requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. Approval of this variance requests is for this applicant only. If the property is sold 
or leased to a new tenant then BZA approval is required . 

cc: Rick Flohr (Representative) 
5558-B Cinderlane Pkwy 
Orlando, Florida 32808 
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LOREN MCHENRY 
VA-16-08-093 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the A-1 zoning district to allow a mobile home on a 1 acre 
of land in lieu of 2 acres. 

6087 Terrell Rd., Mount Dora, FL 32757 
East side of Terrell Rd., north of Wadsworth Rd. 
04-20-27 
1 acre 

2 
1 ACRE IN NW COR OF SE1/4 OF SE1/4 OF SW1/4 OF SEC 04-20-
27 
04-20-27-0000-00-050 

NO. OF NOTICES: 42 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan date stamped "Received August 1, 
2016", and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or 
modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning 
Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the mobile home within 180 days or this 
approval becomes null and void. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case, covering the location, site plan, and 
history of violations. 

Code Enforcement confirmed they inspected the property on October 28, 2016, the 
violations were corrected, and the property was deemed compliant. 

The applicant stated that they had communicated with Code Enforcement and resolved 
all issues. 

The BZA informed the applicant that they must comply with all regulations and that BZA 
approval will not alleviate any future violations. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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A-1 

Applicant: Loren McHenry 

BZA Number: VA-16-08-093 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 2 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 04-20-27-SW-C 

Tract Size: 1 acre 

Address: 6087 Terrell Rd., Mount Dora, FL 32757 

Location: East side of Terrell Rd., north of Wadsworth Rd. 
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Monday, June 13, 2016 

Loren H. McHenry 
Veronica McHenry 
6087 Terrell Rd 
Mount Dora, FL 32757 
(305) 281-7712 
(305) 562-2756 

Re: Variance for 6087 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora. FL 32757, 
1 ACRE IN NW COR OF SE1/4 OF SE1/4 OF SW1/4 OF SEC 04-20-27 

Application to Board of Zoning Adjustment 
Orange County Zoning Division 
20l S. Rosalind Avenue Post Office Box 2687 
Orlando, Florida 32802-2687 
407-836-3111 

Dear Orange County Board of Zoning Adjustment. 
roob''~ ~om~ 

We respectful request a variance to place a NEW Perry by Skyline Home Builders, 1833 Sq. Ft., 
Three Bedroom, two bath on 6087 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora, FL 32757 on One Acre, not the two. 

North: 6088 Terrell Rd, Mout Dora, FL 32757, Vacant lot. 
South and East: Park 
East: on other side of Park: Large Farm, with a large variety of animals. 
West: Vacant lot and 6064 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora , FL 32757 Single Famjly Home, Rental. 

Caddy comer from our property 6100 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora, FL 32757, Three Trailer/mobile 
Home on .37 Acres, also 6108 Terrell Rd , Mount Dora, FL 32757 Trailer/mobile Home 

There are 15 Trailer/mobile Home and 2 Family Homes on are Block. 

Sincerely, /J, _ _ ( 

d };. /'1-. -~ 
Loren H. McHenry 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #V A-16-08-093 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 2 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Loren McHenry 

Variance in the A-1 zoning district to allow a mobile home on 
a 1 acre of land in lieu of 2 acres. 

East side of Terrell Rd., north of Wadsworth Road 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6087 Terrell Road 

PARCEL ID: 04-20-27-0000-00-050 

TRACT SIZE: 1 acre 

DISTRICT#: 2 

ZONING: A-1 

STAFF Fl NOi NGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. On August 4, 2016, the BZA continued this case to October 6, 2016, to allow time 
for the applicant to mitigate the violations on the property. 

2. On October 6, 2016, the BZA continued this case to November 3, 2016, to obtain a 
status report on the property by Code Enforcement Staff, due to conflicting 
testimony regarding the status of the property. The property still had zoning 
violations (photos showed outside storage of items, junk and debris). 

3. Notwithstanding the zoning code violations, the applicant proposes to place a 
mobile home on a 1-acre lot. The code requirement for a mobile home is two (2) 
acres. While the variance seems excessive, three (3) smaller parcels across the 
street contain mobile homes, and seven (7) parcels on the same street have mobile 
homes (There are 12 single family residences on the same street). 
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4. On November 3, 2016, Code Enforcement Staff will be present to address the 
status of the property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff will make a recommendation at the public hearing on November 3, 2016, after all 
the evidence and testimony has been entered into the record. 

If the BZA approves the request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan date-stamped "Received August 1, 
2016", and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or 
modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning 
Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the mobile home within 180 days or this 
approval becomes null and void; 

cc: Loren McHenry 
608 7 Terrell Road 
Mount Dora, Florida, 32757 
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KEVIN COSTIN 
VA-16-09-117 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to construct an addition to existing 
single family residence 27 ft. from the rear (west) property line in lieu 
of 35 ft. 
10132 Culpepper Ct. , Orlando, FL 32836 
West side of Culpepper Ct., approximately 350 ft. south of Pointview 
Circle, in the Sand Lake Point PD 
03-24-28 
90 ft. x 141 ft. 
1 
SAND LAKE POINT UNIT 1 20/69 LOT 28 

PARCEL ID: 03-24-28-7841-00-280 
NO. OF NOTICES: 60 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions as amended (unanimous; 5-0, 1 
absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated October 12, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 
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4. The exterior of the addition shall match the exterior of the existing residence with 
respect to color and materials; and, 

5. The proposed addition shall be setback thirty (30) feet from the rear property line. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant's family is increasing and he is proposing a bedroom 
addition. The addition will encroach into the rear yard setback by five (5) feet leaving a 
thirty (30) foot rear yard setback. 

Staff gave a brief presentation. Staff advised the BZA that the adjacent lot is not a 
lakefront lot and has no legal rights to a lake view. Staff supported the request. 

The applicant advised the BZA that he has amended the site plan to reduce the amount 
of variance needed. 

The adjacent neighbor spoke in opposition. He stated he was opposed because the 
addition would block his view of the lake. 

The BZA advised the neighbor that he was not entitled to a view of the lake, and if he 
wanted a view of the lake, he could have purchased a lakefront lot. 

The BZA approved the request and imposed a condition which minimized the extent of 
the variance. 
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Applicant: Kevin Costin 

BZA Number: VA-16-09-117 

BZA Date: 11/03/2016 

District: 1 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 03-24-28-SE-D 

Tract Size: 90 ft. x 141 ft. 

Address: 10132 Culpepper Ct., Orlando, FL 32836 

Location: West side of Culpepper Ct. , approximately 350 ft. south of Pointview Circle, in the 
Sand Lake Point PD 
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July 13, 2016 

Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S. Rosalind Ave. 

PO Box 2687 
Orlando, FL 32802 

RE: Variance Application for Sand Lake Point Unit 1 20/69 Lot 28 

Dear Board of Zoning Adjustment: 

I am writing this detailed letter requesting a zoning adjustment and variance for an addition to my 

existing single family residence. The existing single family structure I currently reside in today; my family 

has now outgrown and we need more space. 

In detail, the request I am asking is for an addition to the exiting house structure. This addition would be 
on the back side or the west side of the structure. The type of construction would be similar to the 

existing home, which is concrete foundation with cinder block exterior walls. The roof of the addition 

will complement the existing roof on the existing house structure which will be shingle GAF Timberline 

HD architectural style. 

The proposed square footage of the addition would be four hundred and eighty square feet (480sqft., 

16' 1/16n x 29' 6 5/8" ). The existing structure now is 45' from the back property line and 10' from the 

side property line. With the proposed variance of 7' along with the 10' variance already allowed, when 

finished, the structure will be 28 feet away from the back property line and 10' from the side property 

line. The proposed height of the addition will reflect the same height as the existing house structure 

and will not exceed the 35' height limit. 

I have included in this application a recent survey along with the proposed floor plan information. 

Thank you for taking your time in reviewing my application for the zoning variance. I look forward to the 

next step to getting the variance approved. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Costin 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Kevin Costin 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-09-117 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
November 3, 2016 

Commission District: 1 

REQUEST: Variance in the P-D zoning district to construct an addition to 
existing single family residence 27 ft. from the rear (west) 
property line in lieu of 35 ft. 

LOCATION: West side of Culpepper Ct. , approximately 350 ft. south of 
Pointview Circle, in the Sand Lake Point PD 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10132 Culpepper Court 

PARCEL ID: 03-24-28-7841-00-280 

TRACT SIZE: 90 ft. x 141 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 1 

ZONING: P-D 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to add living area to the existing home to accommodate 
their expanding family. 

2. The property backs up to a wet retention pond. 

3. The request represents a variance of twenty (20%) from the required setback, 
which is within the range of prior BZA approvals. 

4. On September 1 2016, the BZA recommended that this application be continued, 
as the applicant had not obtained approval of the proposed addition from the 
Homeowners' Association (HOA). On October 6, 2016, the applicant submitted a 
response from the HOA which disapproved the request. Further, it directed the 
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applicant to obtain Orange County zoning approval prior to re-submitting to the 
HOA. 

5. The adjacent neighbor to the south objects to this request. He is objecting to the 
obstruction of his view of the lake located behind his house located approximately 
700 feet away. 

6. The applicant, as requested by staff, submitted a site plan that notates the portion 
of the addition that encroaches into the thirty-five (35) feet setback. It shows an 
encroachment of five (5) feet. If that were the case the requested rear yard 
setback should be thirty (30) ft. not twenty-eight (28) ft. Does the applicant agree 
to a 30 ft. setback? This needs to be resolved at the BZA hearing. 

7. Staff does not object to this request because the deviation is minimal and the 
adjacent neighbor has no legal rights to a view of the lake located 700 ft. away 
since it is not a lakefront lot. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated, October 12, 2016, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. The exterior of the addition shall match the exterior of the existing residence with 
respect to color and materials; and, 
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5. The proposed addition shall be setback __ ft. from the rear property line. 

cc: Kevin Costin 
10132 Culpepper Court 
Orlando, Florida 32836 
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